GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF AYURVEDA, YOGA & NATUROPATHY,
UNANI, SIDDHA AND HOMOEOPATHY
(AYUSH)

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2378
TO BE ANSWERED ON 9™ MARCH, 2018

TREATMENT THROUGH AYUSH
2378. SHRI P. KUMAR:

Will the Minister of AYURVEDA, YOGA AND NATUROPATHY, UNANI,
SIDDHA AND HOMOEOPATHY (AYUSH) be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government is encouraging people to go in for treatment through AYUSH for
ensuring their wellness;

(b) if s0, the details thereof, State/ UT-wise;

(c) the details of the programme formulated as per the target for imparting training to the
instructors and doctors of the yoga and naturopathy centres;

(d) whether the Government has any plans to increase the number of such centres; and (e) if so,
the details thereof?
ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE (IC) OF THE MINISTRY OF AYURVEDA,
YOGA & NATUROPATHY, UNANI, SSDDHA AND HOMOEOPATHY
(SHRI SHRIPAD YESSO NAIK)

@ & (b): The Centra Government through Centrally Sponsored Scheme of Nationa
AYUSH Mission (NAM) provides financial assistance to the States/lUTs for encouraging
treatment through Ayurveda, Yoga & Naturopathy, Unani, Siddha and Homoeopathy (AY USH)
system of medicine for the health care of the people as per the State Annual Action Plan (SAAP)
received from the States/UTs.

The National AYUSH Mission (NAM) inter-alia makes provision for the following: -

(i) Co-location of AYUSH facilities at Primary Health Centers (PHCs), Community Health
Centers (CHCs) and District Hospitals (DHSs).

(if) Up gradation of exclusive State Government AY USH Hospitals and Dispensaries.
(iii) Setting up of up to 50 bedded integrated AY USH Hospital.

(iv) Upgradation of State Government Educational Institutions.



(v) Setting up of new State Government AYUSH Educational Institutions in the State where it is
not available.

(vi) Strengthening of State Government/ Public Sector Undertaking (PSU) Ayurveda, Siddha,
Unani and Homoeopathy (ASU& H) Pharmacies and Drug Testing Laboratories (DTL).

(vii) Cultivation and Promotion of Medicinal Plants.

The State/lUT wise grant-in-aid provided for various activities under NAM is furnished at
Annexure.

(o): Under the Central Sector Scheme of Continuing Medical Education (CME) following
programmes are formulated for imparting training to the instructors, teachers and doctors of
AYUSH system including Y oga and Naturopathy:

i) 6-day specialized training for AY USH Paramedics/Health workers/Instructors/ Therapists.

i) 6-day OTP (Orientation Training Programme) for Yoga/Naturopathy training for
AY USH/Allopathy Doctors.

iii) 6-day CME for Y oga/Naturopathy Teachers of University Departments, institutes of repute
at national level and degree colleges conducting coursesin Y oga/Naturopathy.

Number of programmes formulated under the Scheme components is variable according to
the proposals received from various Institutions/Colleges.

(d) & (e): Under National AYUSH Mission, increasing the number of such centres depends
upon the proposals as reflected in the State Annual Action Plan (SAAP) by the State/lUT
Governments as per the guidelines of NAM.



Annexure

State/UT wise status of releases during the year s 2014-15, 2015-16, 2016-17 & 2017-18 under Centrally

Sponsored Scheme of National AYUSH Mission (NAM)

(Rs. In Lakh)

Sl. Name of States/UTs Grant-in-aid Grant-in- Grant-in- Grant-in- | Total Grant-

No. released during | aid released | aid released | aid released in-aid

2014-15 during during during released
2015-16 2016-17 2017-18

1 Andaman & Nicobar 0.000 151.777 394.821 302.330 848.928
2 Andhra Pradesh 309.925 1400.383 1125.531 1176.012 4011.851
3 Arunachal Pradesh 101.135 527.554 465.450 545.706 1639.845
4 Assam 668.979 1410.508 1631.649 2390.692 6101.828
5 Bihar 0.000 313.975 1752.914 0.000 2066.889
6 Chandigarh 0.000 0.000 509.320 490.520 999.840
7 Chhattisgarh 281.413 858.257 1624.737 1226.755 3991.162
8 Dadra & Nagar Haveli 0.000 0.000 91.797 143.403 235.200
9 Daman & Diu 0.000 0.000 113.184 0.000 113.184
10 Delhi 132.707 593.598 0.000 0.000 726.305
11 Goa 0.000 118.725 622.597 262.468 1003.790
12 Gujarat 332.392 792.693 1533.046 1274.39%4 3932.525
13 Haryana 213.588 579.791 1034.396 848.442 2676.217
14 Himachal Pradesh 0.000 421.480 614.212 718.927 1754.619
15 Jammu & Kashmir 226.269 792.150 769.208 992.584 2780.211
16 Jharkhand 0.000 624.723 48.011 0.000 672.734
17 Karnataka 359.116 1560.253 1241.455 2059.866 5220.690
18 Kerala 254.668 1273.778 891.204 2096.234 4515.884
19 L akshadweep 0.000 189.223 509.729 63.747 762.699
20 Madhya Pradesh 644.940 3253.341 2645.333 3059.684 9603.298
21 Maharashtra 534.670 1282.734 529.186 1784.285 4130.875
22 Manipur 226.813 828.801 1229.987 1339.356 3624.957
23 Mizoram 134.647 405.693 603.754 693.478 1837.572
24 Meghalaya 116.270 375.119 802.743 738.254 2032.386
25 Nagaland 115.613 873.095 521.284 1516.916 3026.908
26 Odisha 471.723 1865.281 1221.301 1561.020 5119.325
27 Puducherry 60.000 144.175 170.000 200.004 574.179
28 Punjab 316.000 299.507 1317.811 1348.662 3281.980
29 Rajasthan 638.066 2819.606 2225.209 6893.256 12576.137
30 Sikkim 66.428 608.151 874.071 180.087 1728.737
31 Tamil Nadu 0.000 87.700 1980.541 2789.072 4857.313
32 Telangana 330.000 1091.463 1330.696 1055.111 3807.270
33 Tripura 238.115 472.354 334.062 1195.541 2240.072
34 Uttar Pradesh 0.000 4539.270 8466.625 6280.230 19286.125
35 Uttarakhand 284.000 621.238 1187.929 1986.097 4079.264
36 | West Bengd 471.230 1924.852 1298.056 1654.645 5348.783
TOTAL 7528.707 33101.248 41711.849 48867.778 131209.582




